(1) Includes 56,102 units of Shares of treasury stock held by the Company.

As of 31 March 2023, the current Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board Members of the Company
together held 57,100 Shares, or 0.04 per cent. of the total issued and outstanding Shares.

As of the date of this Offering Circular, the Company is not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly,
jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company.

Bonds with Stock Acquisition Rights

No bonds with stock acquisition rights issued by the Company were outstanding as of 31 March 2023.

Stock Acquisition Rights

See "Management and Employees — Stock Option Plans" for details of the Company's outstanding stock
acquisition rights issued as stock options.

30072605400-v30 80 15-41059449

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company's capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2023, which has
been extracted without material adjustment from the Company's unaudited quarterly consolidated financial
statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

 As of 30 June 2023
 Actual As adjusted
 (Millions of yen)
Short-term debt(2):
Short-term borrowings.....  ¥30,200 ¥30,200
Current portion of long-term borrowings.....  18,958 18,958

Total short-term debt .....  49,158 49,158
Long-term debt(2):
Long-term borrowings .....  84,227 84,227
The Bonds now being issued .....  — 50,000

Total long-term debt .....  84,227 134,227
Net assets:
Shareholders' equity:
Share capital, no par value:
Authorised: 300,000,000 Shares
Issued: 130,218,481 Shares(4) ..... 33,575 33,575
Capital surplus ..... 49,908 49,908
Retained earnings ..... 229,098 229,098
Less: Treasury shares, at cost (5,610,298 Shares) ..... (13,457) (13,457)

Total shareholders' equity ..... 299,124 299,124
Accumulated other comprehensive income: ..... 
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities ..... 654 654
Deferred gains or losses on hedges ..... (70) (70)
Foreign currency translation adjustments ..... 21,225 21,225
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans ..... (3) (3)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 21,806 21,806
Share acquisition rights ..... 979 979

Total net assets ..... 321,910 321,910
Total capitalisation and indebtedness(5)..... ¥455,296 ¥505,296

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Company as of

and for the three-month period ended 30 June 2023 contained elsewhere in this Offering Circular.
(2) As of 30 June 2023, none of the Company's consolidated short-term debt or the Company's consolidated long-term debt were secured

and/or guaranteed.
(3) As of 30 June 2023, the Group had no contingent liabilities.
(4) All of the issued Shares are fully-paid and non-assessable.
(5) Total capitalisation and indebtedness is the total of total short-term debt, total long-term debt and total net assets.